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Table B.1: Regionally Rare Plant Species Historically Observed within 5 km of the Project (AC CDC 2020)

Species
Provincial

S Rank Status
Habitat and Flowering

Times Potential to Occur in LAA

Boehmeria cylindrica
(Small-spike False-nettle) S3 -

Wet, alluvial woods and
rocky shores (Hinds
2000).
Flowers from July to
September (Munro et
al. 2014).

Probable - The species may grow on the rocky
shore within the LAA, and has been identified
growing on the wet shaded upper shore of the
river within 500m of the LAA (AC CDC 2020).

Carex conoidea
(Field Sedge) S3 -

Damp, grassy areas
(Hinds 2000).

Probable  - This species was identified growing
on a moist sheltered sandy soil pocket along a
rocky shore of the river (AC CDC 2020).

Carex lupulina
(Hop Sedge) S3 -

Wet woods, swampy
shores (Hinds 2000).
Flowers and fruits in
June (Munro et al.
2014).

Probable  - This species was identified growing
in wet shaded woods within 500 m of the LAA
(AC CDC 2020).

Carex tuckermanii
(Tuckerman's Sedge)

S3 -

Alluvial woods and wet
borders (Hinds 2000).
Fruiting from July to
August (Munro et al.
2014).

Unlikely - The specimens that have been
identified near the river were found in red ash
and/or silver maple flood plains (AC CDC
2020). Significant representation of these
floodplains are not anticipated within the LAA.

Cephalanthus occidentalis
(Common Buttonbush)

S2 -
Swamps and along
stream margins (Hinds
2000).

Unlikely - The specimens that have been
identified near the river were found in red ash
and/or silver maple flood plains (AC CDC
2020). Significant representation of these
floodplains are not anticipated within the LAA.

Ceratophyllum echinatum
(Prickly Hornwort) S3 -

Still waters (Hinds
2000).

Unlikely - The current of the river is
anticipated to be fast within the LAA .

Cinna arundinacea
(Sweet Wood Reed Grass)

S1 - Swampy alluvial woods
(Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - Significant representation of
floodplains are not anticipated within the LAA.

Clematis occidentalis
(Purple Clematis) S3 -

Calcareous ledges,
rocky slopes in open
woods (Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Cornus obliqua
(Silky Dogwood) S3 -

Rocky shores and in wet
thickets along streams
(Hinds 2000).

Probable - The species may grow on the rocky
shore habitat within the LAA, and it has been
identified within 20 m of the PDA (AC CDC
2020).

Crataegus submollis
(Quebec Hawthorn) S3? -

Rich alluvial thickets
and pastures (Hinds
2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Cyperus dentatus
(Toothed Flatsedge)

S3 -

Sandy and rocky shores
(Hinds 2000). Fruits in
summer (Munro et al.
2014).

Known - The species has historically been
identified on the sandy shore within the PDA
(AC CDC 2020).



Table B.1: Regionally Rare Plant Species Historically Observed within 5 km of the Project (AC CDC 2020)

Species
Provincial

S Rank Status
Habitat and Flowering

Times Potential to Occur in LAA

Dichanthelium dichotomum
(Forked Panic Grass) S1 -

Sandy, open pine
woods (Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Dichanthelium linearifolium
(Narrow-leaved Panic
Grass)

S2 -
Sandy softwood groves
on gravel banks and
roadsides (Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Eragrostis pectinacea
(Tufted Love Grass)

S2S3 -

Sandy shores and
similar open areas
(Hinds 2000).
Fruiting from June to
October (Munro et al.
2014).

Possible - There is potential for sandy shore
habitat within the LAA; however, the only
record* of this species was > 2000 m from the
LAA in a railroad yard (AC CDC 2020).

Fallopia scandens
(Climbing False Buckwheat) S3 -

Alluvial meadows and
thickets (Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Fraxinus nigra
(Black Ash)

S4S5 COSEWIC:
Threatened

Rich hardwoods (Hinds
2000).

Possible - There is hardwood habitat, which is
unlikely to be considered "rich" within the
LAA, and the closest record of this species is
>3000 m from the LAA.

Geranium bicknellii
(Bicknell's Crane's-bill) S3 -

Disturbed soils, burns
and clearings (Hinds
2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Glyceria obtusa
(Atlantic Manna Grass)

S1 - Edges of  bogs (Hinds
2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Hepatica americana
(Round-lobed Hepatica) S2 -

Dryish mixed or
hardwood stands often
on slopes (Hinds 2000).
Early spring wildflower
(Hinds, 2000).

Possible- This habitat is potentially within the
LAA; however, the  only records* of this
species were > 2000 m from the LAA (AC CDC
2020).

Limosella australis
(Southern Mudwort)

S3 - Brackish sands or mud
(Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Lobelia cardinalis
(Cardinal Flower) S3 -

Shores and in adjacent
meadows and swamps
(Hinds 2000).

Probable - The species has been identified
within 100 m of the LAA on the wet upper
shore of the river (AC CDC 2020).

Lysimachia hybrida
(Lowland Yellow
Loosestrife)

S1 -

River banks, riparian
forests, lake shores,
wetland borders, wet
ditches, low fields
(Haines 2011).

Possible - The species may grow on the river
bank within the LAA; however,  the  only
records* of this species were > 3000 m from
the LAA and primarily on silty soils (AC CDC
2020), which are not anticipated within the
LAA.

Penthorum sedoides
(Ditch Stonecrop) S3 -

Muddy or gravelly
shores (Hinds 2000).

Possible - The species may grow on the shores
within the LAA; however, the local records*
have been identified in floodplain habitats (AC
CDC 2020), which are not anticipated within
the LAA.

Persicaria punctata
(Dotted Smartweed) S3 -

Muddy or gravelly
shores (Hinds 2000).

Possible - The species may grow on the shores
within the LAA. However, the only record* of
this species was found on a brackish tidal
gravel shore (AC CDC 2020), and this habitat is
not anticipated within the LAA.



Table B.1: Regionally Rare Plant Species Historically Observed within 5 km of the Project (AC CDC 2020)

Species
Provincial

S Rank Status
Habitat and Flowering

Times Potential to Occur in LAA

Platanthera grandiflora
(Large Purple Fringed
Orchid)

S3 -

Rocky shores and in wet
meadows and similar
wet open areas (Hinds
2000). Flowers in July
(Munro et al. 2014).

Possible - The species may grow on the rocky
shore within the LAA; however, the local
records*  have been identified in floodplain
habitats (AC CDC 2020), which are not
anticipated within the LAA.

Podostemum ceratophyllum
(Horn-leaved Riverweed)

S2 -

Submerged rocks or
ledges in fast water
(Hinds 2000).
Flowers from July to
September (Munro et
al. 2014).

Probable - The LAA includes this habitat.

Polygaloides paucifolia
(Fringed Milkwort)

S2 - Moist acid, mixed
woods (Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Polygonum aviculare ssp.
neglectum
(Narrow-leaved Knotweed)

S1? -
Waste areas, gardens
and cultivated fields
(Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Potamogeton obtusifolius
(Blunt-leaved Pondweed)

S3 - Still waters (Hinds
2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Proserpinaca palustris
(Marsh Mermaidweed) S2 -

Shallow, acid waters
and on shores (Hinds
2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Ranunculus sceleratus
(Cursed Buttercup)

S1 -

Wet ditches, low, damp
ground and along upper
edge of salt marshes
(Hinds 2000).
Flowers from May to
August (Munro et al.
2014).

Known - The species has historically been
identified within the PDA (AC CDC, 2020). The
1985 record* described the habitat as “wet
gravels of backwater” (AC CDC 2020).

Spirodela polyrhiza
(great duckweed) S3S4 -

Quiet waters and
borders of streams
(Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Valeriana uliginosa
(Swamp Valerian) S2S3 -

Calcareous swamps and
fens (Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Viburnum lentago
(Nannyberry) S2 -

Along stream margins,
swamps and thickets
(Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

Viburnum recognitum
(Northern Arrow-Wood) S2 -

Stream banks and in
damp thickets (Hinds
2000).

Probable - The species has been identified
growing amid boulders in shade, near shore of
the river within 100 m of the LAA (AC CDC
2020).

Xyris montana
(Northern Yellow-Eyed-
Grass)

S3 -
Peaty open areas and
margins of bog ponds
(Hinds 2000).

Unlikely - This habitat is not anticipated within
the LAA.

* "Record" or "records" refers to the 2020 AC CDC records of vascular plant SOCC identified within 5 km of the PDA.



Table B.2: Avian SOCC Historically Observed within 5 km of the Project (AC CDC 2020)

Species Provincial S Rank Status Breeding Habitat Potential to occur in LAA

Barrow’s
Goldeneye –
Eastern
Population

(Bucephala
islandica (Eastern
pop.))

S2M, S2N COSEWIC: Special
Concern
SARA: Special
Concern
NB SARA: Special
Concern

Barrow’s goldeneye breed on shallow
freshwater lakes, beaver ponds in alpine and
sub-alpine settings. This species typically
winters on sheltered saltwater habitats such as
bays, estuaries and harbours (COSEWIC 2000,
EC 2013).

This species is unlikely to
occur in the LAA, although
it is possible this species
may use tidal areas of the
St. Croix River (below the
dam) to forage during
winter months.

Eastern Wood-
Pewee

(Contopus virens)

S4B, S4M COSEWIC: Special
Concern
SARA: Special
Concern
NB SARA: Special
Concern

Most often associated with the mid-canopy
layer of forest clearings and edges of deciduous
and mixed forests. It is most abundant in forest
stands of intermediate age and in mature
stands with little understory vegetation. During
migration, a variety of habitats are used,
including forest edges and early successional
clearings (COSEWIC 2012a).

This species may nest and
forage within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat
exists along the forested
riverbanks.

Evening
Grosbeak

(Coccothraustes
vespertinus)

S3B, S3S4N,
SUM

COSEWIC: Special
Concern

SARA: Special
Concern

NB SARA: Not Listed

Breed in mature and second-growth coniferous
forests, but will occasionally nest in orchards,
parks and deciduous woodlands (Peterson
2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may nest and
forage within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat
exists along the forested
riverbanks.

Red-shouldered
Hawk

(Buteo lineatus)

S2B, S2M COSEWIC: Not at Risk

SARA: Special
Concern

Typically will re-use nests from past years and
often inhabit deciduous lowlands, swamps and
mixed wood forests (Peterson 2002, Sibley

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist,
however, no raptor nests



NB SARA: Not Listed 2016). are known in the vicinity.

Rusty Blackbird

(Euphagus
carolinus)

S3B, S3M COSEWIC: Special
Concern
SARA: Special
Concern
NB SARA: Special
Concern

Nests in coniferous-dominated forests adjacent
to wetlands, such as slow-moving streams, peat
bogs, sedge meadows, marshes, swamps and
beaver ponds (COSEWIC 2017).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable habitat is limited,
however, it is possible this
species may forage within
the LAA.

Red-necked
Grebe

(Podiceps
grisegena)

S3M, S2N COSEWIC: Not at Risk
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Does not breed in New Brunswick, but
overwinters along the coast, using shallow
coves, harbours, and estuaries (Peterson 2002,
Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
occur in the LAA, although
it is possible this species
may use tidal areas of the
St. Croix River (below the
dam) to forage during
winter months.

Laughing Gull

(Leucophaeus
atricilla)

S1B, S1M COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Colonial nester that will often form mixed
colonies with terns and other gulls. Nests in
saltmarshes, sandy beaches, dunes and islands,
including those created from dredge spoils.
(Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is
possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

Purple Martin

(Progne subis)

S1B, S1M COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nest in open areas in cavities (natural and
human-made) always near water (Peterson
2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Green Heron

(Butorides

S1S2B, S1S2M COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in coastal and inland wetlands including
swamps, marshes, lake margins, ponds,
impoundments and any other wet habitat with

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is



virescens) tree and shrub cover (Peterson 2002, Sibley
2016).

limited, however, it is
possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

House Wren

(Troglodytes
aedon)

S1S2B, S1S2M COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

House wrens are a cavity nesting species that
will use human structures with nooks or
openings as readily as they will natural cavities
such as old woodpecker holes or the hollow
that remains in a tree after a branch has fallen
(Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Northern
Mockingbird

(Mimus
polyglottos)

S2B, S2M COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in open, shrubby habitats, often near
human developed and landscaping (Peterson
2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Brown Thrasher

(Toxostoma
rufum)

S2B,S2M COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nest in shrubby environments, such as thickets,
swales and edge habitats (Peterson 2002,
Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Pine Grosbeak

(Pinicola
enucleator)

S2B,S4S5N,S4S5M COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in mature coniferous to mixedwood
forests, but can tolerate a wide variety of
forested habitats (Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is
possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

Solitary
Sandpiper

(Tringa solitaria)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests near freshwater lakes, ponds, and creeks
in areas of peatland with abundant spruce
trees. (Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is
possible this species may



forage within the LAA.

Cliff Swallow

(Petrochelidon
pyrrhonota)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Colonial nester, creates nests on buildings and
other human-made structures suing available
mud and their saliva (Peterson 2002, Sibley
2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Red Crossbill

(Loxia curvirostra

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in conifer-dominated forests, especially
those with older spruce, balsam fir and pine
(Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is
possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

Pine Siskin

(Spinus pinus)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in conifer-dominated forests (Peterson
2002, Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is
possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

Turkey Vulture

(Cathartes aura)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests on steep, rocky cliffs where they use
sheltered crevices/caves, occasionally will nest
inside hollow trees, logs or man-made
structures (Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is
possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

Killdeer

(Charadrius
vociferus)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nest on open ground in disturbed areas such as
borrow pits, agricultural land and gravelled
areas (Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Black-billed COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed

Nests in forest edges and tall shrub thickets,
showing an association for young deciduous

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable



Cuckoo

(Coccyzus
erythropthalmus)

NB SARA: Not Listed trees, often near water (Peterson 2002, Sibley
2016).

nesting habitat does exist.

Warbling Vireo

(Vireo gilvus)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Breeds mature riparian forests (Peterson 2002,
Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is
possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

Scarlet Tanager

(Piranga olivacea)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in mature, shade-tolerant hardwood
forests (Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is
possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

Indigo Bunting

(Passerina
cyanea)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in shrubby areas, typically early
successional or edge habitats (Peterson 2002,
Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Brown-headed
Cowbird

(Molothrus ater)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Parasitic nester, closely associated with
agricultural grassland and livestock farming
(Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Baltimore Oriole

(Icterus galbula)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in open, deciduous forest often along
watercourse, but will also nests in urban areas
(Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Common Eider

(Somateria

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed

Colony nester of offshore islands. Winters
along rocky coastlines (Peterson 2002, Sibley

This species is unlikely to
occur in the LAA, although
it is possible this species



mollissima) NB SARA: Not Listed 2016). may use tidal areas of the
St. Croix River (below the
dam) to forage during
winter months.

Cape May
Warbler

(Setophaga
tigrina)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in mature coniferous forests, typically
black spruce (Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is
possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

Bufflehead

(Bucephala
albeola)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Does not breed in New Brunswick, but
overwinters along the coast, using sheltered
coves, harbours, and estuaries (Peterson 2002,
Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
occur in the LAA, although
it is possible this species
may use tidal areas of the
St. Croix River (below the
dam) to forage during
winter months.

Eastern Kingbird

(Tyrannus
tyrannus)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in open, scrubby habitats along
woodland edges, wetlands and watercourses
(Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Spotted
Sandpiper

(Actitis
macularius)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Typically nests along the shoreline of major
rivers, but are associated with almost any type
of aquatic habitat (Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.

Wilson's Snipe

(Gallinago
delicate)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nests in freshwater wetlands (Peterson 2002,
Sibley 2016).

This species is unlikely to
nest within the LAA as
suitable nesting habitat is
limited, however, it is



possible this species may
forage within the LAA.

Ring-billed Gull

(Larus
delawarensis)

COSEWIC: Not Listed
SARA: Not Listed
NB SARA: Not Listed

Nest in colonies from the tens to thousands of
pairs. Typically will build their nests on the
ground near freshwater in sparsely vegetated
terrain, such as on sandbars, rocky beaches,
driftwood, bare rock, concrete, or soil.
(Peterson 2002, Sibley 2016).

This species may occur
within the LAA as suitable
nesting habitat does exist.
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